



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

MARK PURNELL,	)	
	)	
Defendant Below,	)	
Appellant,	)	No. 113, 2020
	)	
v.	)	Court Below - Superior Court
	)	of the State of Delaware in and for
STATE OF DELAWARE,	)	New Castle County
	)	
Plaintiff Below,	)	Cr. ID No. 0701018040
Appellee.	)	

**APPELLANT MARK PURNELL'S OPENING BRIEF**

Herbert W. Mondros, Esq. (No. 3308)  
Margolis Edelstein  
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 888-1112  
hmondros@margolisedelstein.com  
Counsel for Mark Purnell  
Defendant Below-Appellant

Dated: June 1, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENTS.....	5
I.    The Superior Court Erred when it Ruled that Purnell Failed to Plead with Particularity New Evidence Creating a Strong Inference that he is Innocent of the Underlying Conviction. ....	5
A.    The Test for Newly Discovered Evidence .....	7
B.    New Evidence Regarding Kellee Mitchell.....	8
C.    New Evidence Regarding Codefendant’s Recantation .....	9
D.    New Evidence Regarding Corey Hammond .....	11
E.    Newly Discovered Evidence Reveals the State’s Argument regarding the Murder Weapon was Incorrect, and this Error Supports Purnell’s Actual innocence by Implicating the Initial Suspects.....	12
F.    New Medical Evidence of Purnell’s Dependence on Crutches and was Physically Unable to Run at the Time of the Incident .....	15
G.    Prejudice and Actual Conflict .....	15

II.	The Superior Court erred in applying Rule 61 (eff. June 2014) to Purnell’s postconviction motion and dismissing Purnell’s potentially meritorious claims. ....	16
A.	A State Rule Is Adequate Only if it is Firmly Established and Regularly Applied. ....	17
B.	Purnell Pled Sufficient Facts to Overcome Rule 61 (eff. 2005) Defaults.....	19
1.	Ineffective Assistance of Counsel .....	20
2.	Trial Counsel Failed to Withdraw due to Previously Representing another Suspect in the Same Incident. This Conflict of Interest was Prejudicial <i>Per Se</i> .....	21
3.	Trial Counsel Failed to Withdraw on Direct Appeal despite His Continued Conflict of Interest and Failed to Argue that the Trial Court should have Removed Him due to the Ongoing Conflict. ....	25
4.	State Post-Conviction Counsel Failed to Raise a Viable Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel/Conflict of Interest Claim without Consulting with Petitioner or Obtaining his Permission to Abandon it.....	25
5.	Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate, Develop and Present Evidence Implicating Kellee Mitchell and Dawan Harris. ....	28

a)	Trial counsel failed to investigate, develop and present ballistics evidence to dispel of the prosecution’s theory that the 9-millimeter cartridge case recovered at the scene was related to the shooting.....	28
b)	Trial counsel failed to investigate, develop and present evidence regarding the suspicious nature of Kellee Mitchell’s and Dawan Harris’s acquisition of the .38 caliber revolver.....	31
6.	Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate, Develop and Present Evidence Regarding Two Witnesses Who Implicated Dawan Harris to Police.....	32
7.	Trial Counsel Failed to Cross-Examine Co-Defendant Ronald Harris About the Likelihood of His Covering for His Brother Dawan Harris By Naming Purnell as an Accomplice. ....	33
8.	Trial Counsel Failed to Cross-Examine Corey Hammond about His Close Relationship with Dawan Harris and Supposed Interactions with Him on the Night of the Shooting.....	33
9.	Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate, Develop and Present Evidence Showing the Testimony of Prosecution Witnesses was Coerced and Unreliable.....	35

a)	Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate, Develop and Present Evidence Refuting Kellee Mitchell’s False Statement that Purnell Bragged to Him about the Murder.....	35
b)	Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate, Develop and Present Evidence of Ronald Harris’s Intellectual Disabilities and the Coercive Techniques Used by Police to Obtain His False Testimony.....	38
c)	Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate, Develop and Present Evidence of Coercive Techniques Used by Police to Secure Corey Hammond’s Testimony, (Including the Use of his Informant Father), as well as Evidence Refuting Corey Hammond’s False Testimony.....	43
10.	Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate Purnell’s Impossibility Defense and Investigate, Develop, and Present Extensive Evidence of His Dependence on Crutches for Mobility.....	48
11.	Failure to Object to Prosecutorial Misconduct. ....	49
a)	Trial Counsel Failed to Correct the Prosecution Misrepresentation that Purnell “Refused Crutches” Despite Possessing Contradictory Evidence.....	49
b)	Trial Counsel Failed to Object to the Prosecution’s Improper Burden-Shifting during Its Closing Argument.....	50
12.	Purnell’s Right to a Fair Trial Was Violated. ....	51
a)	Purnell was Denied His Right to Present a Complete Defense when the Trial Court Excluded the Out-of-Court Statement of Eyewitness, Earnest Giles (previously presented in part).....	51

13. Trial/Appellate Counsel Was Ineffective for Failing  
to Raise Numerous Errors at Trial and on Appeal..... 52

14. Purnell is entitled to a New Trial Because the  
Prejudicial Effects of the Cumulative Errors in His  
Case Undermined Confidence in the Verdict. .... 53

III. CONCLUSION.....54

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT  
AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

HONORABLE SHELDON K. RENNIE ORDER .....Exhibit A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases .....</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Albrecht v. Horn</i> , 485 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Baldwin v. State</i> , 166 A.3d 938 (2017).....	5, 16
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	12
<i>Blankenship v. State</i> , 447 A.2d 428 (1982) .....	7
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	12, 44
<i>Bronshtein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Downes v. State</i> , 771 A.2d 289 (2001) .....	7
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	17
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 1189 (2006).....	9, 11
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	15
<i>Lark v. Secretary Penn. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 645 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Morris v. Beard</i> , 633 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	18
<i>Purnell v. State</i> , 106 A.3d 337 (Del. 2014) .....	1, 4
<i>Purnell v. State</i> , 979 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2009) .....	1, 4
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 2005 WL 2841652 (Del. Super. Oct. 28, 2005) .....	20
<i>State v. Kirk</i> WL 396407 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2004) .....	20

<i>State v. Mayfield</i> , 2004 WL 21267422 (Del. Super. June 2, 2003).....	20
<i>State v. Purnell</i> , 2013 WL 4017401 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2013) .....	1
<i>State v. Purnell</i> , No. 0701018040 (Del. Sup. Ct. Feb. 19, 2020) .....	4
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2004 WL 1551513 (Del. Super. June 28, 2004) .....	20
<i>State v. Young</i> , 1982 Del. Super. Lexis 1062 (Del. Super. Oct. 4, 1982).....	9, 11
<i>Webster v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 1264 (Del. 1992) .....	20
<i>Weedon v. State</i> , 750 A.2d 521 (Del. 2000) .....	20
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014) .....	12

**Constitutional Provisions**

Del. Const. Art. I, § 4.....	52, 53
Del. Const. Art. I, § 7 .....	20, 52, 53
Del. Const. Art. I, § 9.....	52, 53
Del. Const. Art. I, § 11 .....	52, 53
Del. Const. Art. I, § 12.....	52, 53
Del. Const. Art. I, § 13.....	52, 53
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	52, 53
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	20, 52, 53
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	52, 53
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	16, 18, 20, 52, 53

**Rules**

Super. Ct. Crim. Proc. R. 61(d)(2)(i) (2005) ..... passim

Super. Ct. Crim. Proc. R. 61(d)(2)(i) (2014) ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Hofstra Law Review Vol. 31:913 at 1017-18.....10
